#ro sEEx A0 b SOCIO-TECH

MITSUBISHI

=FTFEHI D

CERERAH 4O YT

Industrial Sewing Machine Parts Catalog

Model

AUTO CHANGER

LT2-2250-MTATW
LT2-2250-A1AT
LT2-2250-B1AT

B X INDEX Page
0 & ix I 43 Body & i'S BCCESSOMES +-ww++++essrrtererssartrrsmsrintitiiaiitte sttt 2
L % B M 2 M £ Thread tension regulator MEChANISM -« - -«-s-ssererrmrmmmemsurmeeseeasereseaes 4
L - A - OE LT Upper shaft & presser foot MEChaNiSm --«+++++==serresrerartermssntiininiinces 6
(4 X ¥ - §t # 1% B # #  Thread take-up lever & needle bar rock motion mechanism «««--sesseseesees 8
B &t = B . Needle bar MEChAMISI «=tr ttrerresrerratittattittiiati ittt raeane 10
(6] ¢t # ) ¥ HB M Needle bar changing MEChaNISM «««r++rsssrerrrressrinrteiemnniieiennnnetrnnaees 12
# B I # B ¥ Stitch regulator MEChANISM --------ssterrterrermrnnietiette ettt 14
T . x 0 B on Lower shaft & feed rock shaft MEChAMISM «+++-+tssrereerrsrertostsrcrieniiiraraaes 16
9 » 4 = B B HoOK Saddle MEGCRhANISIM «::- rssrererrrsrrm e e 18
% B U B OB (D Knife mechanism (I) «orrrereerererererere e e e 20
0 % ¥ o # # (D Knife mechanism ([) --+r-s-reeerrrrressrrrersrrrissiresessrtrssriersssnessieesssiseaasns 22
3 %vyF/8y7-WIiE- KHiBEM  Touch back, compensation stitching & detector mechanism ---«---+----xe 24
T A4 Y — M Wiper mechanism sorrrererer e 26
4 #% ] -] ¥ Oil Iubrication MECHANISI *++++r+reesrertrosrarrersitittiiiiiiiiiiiiiritiiiiieiia 28
fF =R B ACCESSOMES - tvrtrseersrtrerersartmeutttttenttttttr et ssstastestsesassatsstssasees 30
F—bFFx>T+%y b(I) Autochanger kit 2 steps type XC-CN Kit «++++ssserrrrrresrsrrereenssnnniiiiinnnnnie 32
2I82147 XC-CN*xvy b
—bFFx>Tv%Ey b@ Autochanger kit 8 steps type LE-CNA Kit ----veeeseressnrermemensienieniiiiennns 33
8T8 %17 LEECNAX Y b
o= T B B O Gauge parts list ceeeeeeeeeeee e 34

P-171 199203




AEEES
BODY AND IT'S ACCESSORIES

1 (1) 2 34567289 10 11 (9) 1213 (1) (9 (1) 1415 18 17 (1)

), - i ‘f/“t ‘L_ .
y S 4

N B \ V
5 AN\

e L) = A

N 5 e Q . |

'. ‘/’g | !w ‘a ‘;? & ©
| ! ‘

1
(7

-
|

o
N

8
o

343332 (9) 31 30 (27) 20 28 27 26 25 24 (7) 23 22 21 20 19 42 18




[0 A&
BODY AND IT'S ACCESSORIES

g . EARAN
ﬁg_ ) 'm:'f;‘:’n:_l,\l0_IN ® & =& Description gmt. Req
= = K
= % o
1 M9 1304 080 I I + DO Y [ I TT TIPSR PR Rubber plug $13 -+t eerrereermnencne 5 § 5§
2 MOI01 011 b M % T 316(28)X11-eeeeeeeee Screw 3/16(28) X 11 wwereseeseerseenses 2 2 2
3 MN10A0476 X ~ - H e Spacer-ssreeeeeeereee TR D |
4 MNB8OAT 131 # 2 Y T T T PO Oil guard plate 1 1
5 MNIT0A0 131 # = A Oil guard plate =---=--ssosssseuereneee 1 1 1
6 MN70A0 181 % x [ 7 [T ST PP PPN Thread guide-++--:-+=ssrereresersacses 1 1 1
7 MI9O0904011 . M % ¥ ¥ea(40)XE.5eeeeee Screw %/64(40) X6, 5 -+ +seseesssess 2 2 2
8 MI1502004 75T A FNEXT MBXBrrrerererereennenns SCrEeW MEBX(B +-+-+eeresrvresranarannnns 1 1 1
9 MITNOBO00d T 5 7 A4 X T M/aa(40)XB-woeeveeeeene Screw 11/64(40) X8 ---+eveeesemeeeaes 1m 1 n
10 MNBO0AD 880 #& FE e, SIdE COVEr +++evrerreermntnrmnnnnrranenss 1 1 1
11 MNBSBOADS84 T E > H I8 — v Thread take-up cover - 111
12 MO7002035 Y T X % T MIOX30: mremernerennn Thumb screw M10X39-- -1 11
13 MO 2512045 Bk %7 3 2 F v b M0 receerrismmcnnanes Special nut M10 +++eseeemveennenennee 1 1 1
14 MN70A0237 X B e ROAT GOVEF «++-+evrrrererevensenmeneraens 1 1 1
15 M9 1305 080 o Is + 2 I3, Rubber plug $ 13 +-seveeereenanens 1 1 1
16 M9 1116 002 F -3 S 1 /ga(B0)XB -evevvrerenes Screw 11/4{40) X8 -+-rereverennrnrane 2 2 2
17 MNA40AD 180 $% x [ [T N Thread guide---+-r++++++eseeeeessennns 1 1 1
18 MN10A4 742 * (FANBy T ) To: T TR R 2 2 2
19 MNS0AQ0 426 X T cverececcecnceracareccccncnnas SUPPOTLOF ++eeseverssessasseriectaierannns 1 1 1
20 M9 1601 003 R % U 1/4(24) X9 evvererennnnns Screw 1/2(24) X@«-+++rereeecirienann 2 2 2
21 MO 1301 001 UE X X F 13/64(32)X4,8 e Screw 13/64(32) X4, 8 rrevereeneeuens 11 1
22 MN70A0472 X ~ U # Bi (§8)-eeeemeer - Slide plate (complete) --«-=--=- 1 1 1
23 MN70A1 181 $% x 7 TP TR PPN Thread guide:+++=-+reerrereraneraens 1 1 1
24 MN70E0 181 % x PO () erreerrerenniinn Thread guide (complete) -+« 1 1 1
25 M9 0920 002 F x T 9/64(40) X6.5 oeereeeees Screw 8/64(40) X6, 5 «-+eevrureneeeene 1 1 1
26 MNB0AS 742 T e, COVEE =+ +oeereersessrssnsarennrasnnnieees 1 1 1
27 M9 Q0916 011 MM 3 T 9/64(40) X6 < oeeeeeeenenn Screw 9/64(40) XE veeerereeeeieians 4 4 4
28 MN72A0 742 B i, COVEF ++=sesvererescraasnaniiaasssssanens 1 1 1
29 M9 1106 011 & m 3 T 11/64(B0) XKB o eeeeenens Sorew 11/64(40) X8 ---vvveeerreeenns 1 1 1
30 MI0952003 A T X ¥ Y64(36)X6.5 e Screw 9/64(36) X6, 5 -wvveeeseesenes 11
31 MNSOA0339 & FAY e etetereecacnseerenseeeaceranns COVET *+¢tvensesssrerannsnresncanencnnans 1 1 1
32 MIO09I0 003 H  F  F T 96a(40)XT e SCrew 9/64(40) X7 «+esvesesesessesnens 2 2 2
33 MNBSBOAD 131 = 4 ST CR PRI T ISP Oil guard plate +++-+--sserearareeenes 1 1 1
34 MNSBOAQ 740 7 I o T Flt e orevreessssnesassnsiosinisccsnnionee 1 1 1
35 MO 0421 050 & B feeeerininiiiiin, Washer 4 -«ecreeeememmmennennennanaannes 2 2 2
36 MNBSJOA0 830 m L e Face plate----------seveerremeunnaananns 1 1 1
37 M9 1113 002 ¥ E T 11/64(40) X12+w+we0ewe SCrEW 11/64(40) X 12-+wrsrseesensenns 2 2 2
38 MNBOAOD 455 W ¥ T cecevetrecacnncerenenreasnaees Shaft supporter ----sssssesasecerenss 1 1 1
39 M9 0201 061 ¢ 3 cerertrceceseneiiiaeeeea, Pl cecosesercasesesccontitotrestantesnenes 2 2 2
40 M9 1109 001 Ik X * T N /64(40) XE eeeeeeeenees Screw 11/64(40) X6 +++sevvvermvacenens 1 1
41 M9 1110 001 1k X % T 1 /64(40) X8 everenvennen Screw 11/64(40) 0B «oeereeeereneennnns 1 1 1
42 MO1110004 7 5 T 4 % T M/5a(40) X8 -wererenennne Screw 11/64(80)XX8 ++eeeeereererennn 2 2 2




LREREIAR RS
THREAD TENSION REGULATOR MECHANISM

801

50 51 52 53 54 55 56 57 58

Y

i

93 o8 g7 9% 9 94 93 92 9N 87 (86)




L RERENARER S
THREAD TENSION REGULATOR MECHANISM

o : ERARM
e ahe. 8 & % Descrpton N
= < <
= T m

801 MN72E0210 Lk % ZA Bi 2% # ----oreeemeeeeerecisie Thread tension regulator complete -+ 1

MN84E0 210 L+ % EH m BR BH e Thread tension regulator complete - 1

MN74E0210 £ % R B 2F 8 ooommmremmermeenenen Thread tension regulator complete - 1
50 MO 0902015 F % ¥ B I %ea(40)X3 e Screw 9/p4(40) X3 -eresvereernreeeen 2 2 2
51 MNBS0EDQ 220 % a1 JI" B S R Tension releasing plate---«:-----+ 1 1 1
52 MNI0AOSS] & > H A4 7 I8 F covreremmennniiinn, Tension releasing spring -+--++-+-+- 1 1 1
53 M9 0927 015 F £ ¥ B fI 964(40)X4. 200 Screw %/64(40) X4, 2 <-rreveeeenneees 1 1 1
54 MN72A0950 L X e erteeeeereiee e LOVEE +++essrerverrnmsesnsvenssraenarnsns 1 1 1
55 M9 0906 002 F * T 9/64(40) X4, 5 reeeeeeees Screw 9/64(40) X4, 5 +veverseeerenes Tt 1 1
5 MNS0OAS 601 HY 1t B ceeeerrreneeer e Mounting plate::-ssseeeeereraeacrence 1 1 1
57 MO 0505065 E T4 IE A B B-ecececreresiiiniein E-type stopring 5e--««-ecceeeseeseseees 11 1
58 MN70A0 601 HY 11 ;- ST CTTTI PR P IR PRI Mounting plae«-«---s--cseessesseeenes 1 1 1
59 MO1106 008 7 T 7 4 % T 1/ea(40)XB---eeeemeenes Screw 11/e4{40) X8 ++-veevrmmraneeaes 2 2 2
60 MNBOAG572 WV b # IV R seeecreremcenriniin, SPIiNgG +e+verrrrsemsmsarmsresnaenaensnaas 1 1 1
61 MPAIAI 270 0 < 3K 4 1 ceeeermreniinn Push button - -1 1 1
62 M9 1105 045 7 P b 11/6a(40) e ueeeemnnnnennes Nut 1/64(40) 2 2 2
63 MN70A1 553 B F B e Thread tension stud------s=-reeeeeee 1 1 1
64 MN70A0553 B ¥ . J T T RTCTYRREPRI Thread tension stud::--+-=eesresseees 1T 1 1
65 MF 10A1 555 W + M ceverereevmnceonsseesencananas Thread tension digG -+« --eesevenese 4 4 4
66 MN70AQ0245 T > X A IV R coreecccroranicriiniciin. SPHNQ «eeeeeresemreresesssniiannaniiien 2 2 2
67 MIO1101 046 ¥ 7 3 F w b 11/64(40)revererceeneenss Thumb nut 17/64(40) ---------eeereeees 2 2 2
68 M9 7007 060 £ PR [T T 1 1 1
69 M9 0205 060 & D T 1 1 1
70 MNB9A0 181 % = [ IR T TT TS TP RSO PRPRREI Thread guid@:+--sseerrreessrreeeeess 1 1
71 M90909003 # F % $ 9/64(40) X6 +reeenereeenes Screw 9/64(40) X6 -+ -1 1 1

72 MN70A2181 % F 3 PJ  eeeereeereneriiieniaae. Thread guid@::-----«r+sressruseessssns 1
73 MMI11A0556 T F M # T cooreveeomecerimcsinnnnn Thread tension releasing disc---- 2 2 2

74 MN10A3245 T 7 SPring «++rorerrsmsmesesensnesnssesenans 2

MF11D0245 I 7 Spnng .................................... 2

MN 52A1 285 I 7 Spring .................................... 2
75 MT 60A0 802 [l Thumb nut revolution stopper---- 2 2 2
76 M9 1610 046 Thumb nut 1/4(40) 2 2 2
77 MF 10A0555 &R ¥ Thread tension disc -4 4 4
78 M9 7008 060 Pin +oesernseserenrinencaens PR I |
79 MN70A3553 B F Thread tension stud 11 1
80 MN70A2553 3H F B Thread tension stud«-«+cessrmeeenss 1 1 1
81 MOT6I1 046 ¥V 7 3 F w b 1/4(40) --reeeoreronsecenees Thumb nut 1/4(40) =-+-eereeeeseeenene 1 1 1
82 MN70A0573 vV ~ 3 Take-up spring guide --=-«++++--= 1T 1 1
83 M90915003 # F % v Screw 9/6a(40) X6 reovureesnesenees 1 1 1
84 MN70A0477 X [ y N SEOPPOF <= rvrreeevmsunsssantanniiiiiee 1 1 1
85 MN70A0154 7 > + 1 # % Thread tension post e 111
86 M9 0802 001 1 X =3 4 Screw /5(44)X3.9----++=+ -2 2 2
87 MN70A0750 7 w 3, 2 BUSh:s+essoreesemsrsustateniiinninaens 1 1 1
88 MN70El1 175 i # hva Plate complete «------wrwrremssemsees 1 1 1
89 MN70A1187 % W U /X x Thread take-up spring -+«««-+«--++- 1 1 1
90 MN70A0 308 PlatE ++ereeerereereresenmnonenasaseieiens 1 1 1
91 MN70A0 187 % Thread take-up spring -«=+=++++++ 1 1 1
92 MN70EQ 175 Plate COmplete «-+----svessasasaesns 1 1 1
93 M9 0928 015 B%¥ Screw 9/64(40) X2, 9 +eeesveerennee 1 1 1
94 MN70A0554 BR Thread tension stud-----+----------= 1 11
95 M9 0910 003 3 Screw 9/64(40) X7 w-erereressessenes 11 1
9% M9 7009 060 P -oorerersesssrnsenssesenraronasrennrannss 1 1 1
97 M9 0516 060 * Tension releasing pin «++++x--++=t 1T 1 1
98 M9 0906 002 F Screw 9/64(40) X4, 5 +eerereereisaees 1 1 1
99 MNI10A0477 X SEOPPEF +++-svesssnmressseserssiesassiaas 1 1 1




- % - OF LS
UPPER SHAFT & PRESSER FOOT MECHANISM

160 166 904

1

161 162 163 164 165 | 167 168 169 170 171 172 173 174 175 176 177 178 179

185

(186) 193 192 190 189 191 188 (176) 186




L A - O LIRS
UPPER SHAFT & PRESSER FOOT MECHANISM

. EREN

F,jg " g?;%:_lm_h g8 & =& Description gmt. Req
= 5 &

= T =

160 MNSOEQ 383 ¥ 5 s 72 ¢ ) LTI pPRR e Crank (complete) «+---++wswreeeenee 1 1 1
161 M9 1602 001 b A -3 G 1/4(40) K4 weeerereneees Screw 1/2(40) X 4e---emveeseemmeeseness 1 1 1
162 MO 1606 001 IE A X 5 1/4(A0) X6 verereeeneees Screw 1/a(40) XGereeereeseesenareans 1 1 1
163 M9 1801 002 X 5 9/39(2B) XT3 eeenreerecens Screw 9/32(28) X 13 -erenrereerieeeeene 1 1 1
164 MO 1802006 F % ¥ # % 9/32(28)X14--eeemeneees Screw 9/22(28) X 14 reeesevvarenserenee 1 1 1
165 M9 1516 001 IE X -1 G 15/64(28) 14400 eeeens Screw 15/64(28) X 14-----eeeerseecenes 1 1 1
166 MN70A0232 £ W X 2 Ju ZF(#)-reeerememeeees Arm shaft bushing left (complete) -+ 1 1 1
167 MN10A6 740 7 T o F@lf rrevreeresnssesesrasannanmannnstaneeenes 1 1 1
168 M9 1219015 ¥ X ¥ B ff 3/16(28)X3.5 e Screw 3/16(28) X3.5 «-evseeeereeeess 3 3 3
169 M9 1503 031 K W b 15/64(28)X6.7 +eoeeeeer Bolt 15/64(2B) X6, Treoreeerrennanvensns 3 3 3
904 MN70E0252 I L4 L X — PoIRNC :) ELLLTETE R IR Knee lifter lever right (complete) -+ 1 1 1
170 MN70A0252 #8 I k£ # L JX — (F)-reeeemromeeensnenes Knee lifter lever (right) --«+=-s+- 1 1 1
171 MN70AD572 ¥ JU # F JU X oot SPHNG +reseseseseasamarssssssnasnsasaces 1 1 1
172 MN 7°AD 511 # f? ” .............................. Knee lifter connecting rod eeeeeeer “ 1 1
173 M9 5004 067 B 1 ¥ 2 (BXJE) $5X28 ---emeet Pin § 528 erreeeeraransseeessissennnns 1 1 1
174 MO 1513001 1k X % ¥ 15/64(28) X100 Screw 15/64(28) X 10+ --ssomeesueess 2 2 2

175 MNBQAD 271 IS T 2 A 1 A4 b eeeserreescsnisiiinns Blance Weight:«---+-+-ssssssescces 1

MNSBIAO271 NS> X9 xqM1 b - .- Balance weight«r-+:--scessesssseees 1 1
176 MN10A1851 & > H 1 7 /A % <+ Spring flang@-++s+s+s+ssesvsesesssuses 3 3 3
177 M9 1516 002 * 3 15/64(28) X8 5 reeerenet Screw 5/64(28) X8, 5 +erersrerenarees 1 1 1
178 MNBO0AOT767 8 T ~N JUb b H (E)rreeeememiereenes Pulley (Upper) -++--«ssseeeenmraneeses 1 1 1
179 M9 1501 007 H# F % ¥ # % %/6a(28)X14.5- Screw 15/64(28) X 14,5 xesereeeee 1 1 1
185 MN10A0G23 i ¥ ~X I R LLLETToRTIE COg D@t +rrueremmrsssnrsmnmsasensasnees 1 1 1
186 M9 1515 002 =3 o ‘5/54(28)X10 ............ Screw‘5/s4(28)X10 .................. 3 3 3
187 MN72A0768 $8 T ~ Jb b M FH(TF)-mermeeermmeeeee Pulley complete (lower) === 1 1 1
188 MNB82A0230 Lt B e Arm shaft «ooceeeeereremmrsenecnesnnanens 1 1 1
189 MNS5A0 262 #§ I P e, Presser Dar «--tos-eseeeremsesnaenee 1 1 1
190 MO 0851015 & % < B 1/8(44) X4 ++ovverensenees Screw 1/s(44) X 4seeerersesseessenaaee 1 1 1
191 MFO0A0267 3B I HE A 4 Il coocvecerernecncenneninnees BuShing --++eseesseseeresesnenaeseasnces 1 1 1
192 M9 1513 001 iE A F3 S 15/64(28) X 10 eweerereees Screw 15/64(28) X 10 -erevereessneees 1 1 1
193 MN70A0265 8 T # H F  ceoeeemmmesnnecien Presser bar guide bracket:------ 1 1 1
905 MN72E0252 I EA L IN—F (#)-rermmemeeemeneeeees Knee lifter lever left (complete) == 1 1 1
194 MN70AD 510 # 3 BE oo Operation platg:-:-ss-ssressseesases 1 1 1
196 MN70A0 738 35| "~ JTINPIIPRRTRIRPRSET IS Knee lifter rod «-----evessseeererneecens 1 1 1
197 MN72A1252 3BT EHF LIS —Z  cormemnennerencnnnnnnneees Knee lifter lever Jeft ««---:ssveess 1 1 1
198 MN70A0253 ¥ x* Lt ¥ Ly eeeveeseestaseraiirinssanenns Presser bar lifting cam««:--steeseeee 1 1 1
199 MN 70A2 252 # I _t 0' (ﬁ) ........................ Presser bar lifter (ca'nplete) ..... 1 1 1
200 MOT109001 I X X ¥ 11/64(40)X6,6 - weer Screw 11/64(40) X6, 6 +++wssemeeeeess 2 2 2
201 MNB2A0 2538 W Jb F& F JU F cevemmmmmmmmnncccniin SPIING w++eserersrrsnsssmssssssasucasacnss 1 1 1
202 MF 20A0 703 x # .............................. Presser spring quide --eeeeseeeeees 1 1 1
203 MNSSAD267 #8 T - B S | i Presser bar bushing -«::s«cs:teeeeess 1 1 1
204 MO3214 037 Y ¥ 3 R T eesemmeereeccsmeecesieenn ThUMD QUtess-sesesrsmemsevsocessscsaee 1 1 1




KIF - STEIZEMEIE
THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER & NEEDLE BAR
ROCK MOTION MECHANISM

907

226 227 220 221 222 223 224 225 228 229 230 235 236 237 238 (236) 239 240 241 242

\

231 232 233 234




(4] R3F - STiEZEME
THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER & NEEDLE BAR
ROCK MOTION MECHANISM

a . EREX
':g ’ g?;{:n:_'No_h B & & Description gmt. Reg.
2 = =
F < m
220 MF10E2 148 & Oil Wick $2.5X240 - +++eeerereee 1 1 1
221 MN70A0587 X E Thread take-up guide bracket pin===- 1 1 1

907 MNBOE0 582 X E > - Thread take-up lever & link (complete) -+ 1
MNBIE0 582 X E > - Thread take-up lever & link {complete) '« 1 1

22 ——— X Thread take-up lever- .-« 1
— X Thread take-up lever - -:.-xoeve 11
223 M9 1502 002 F Screw 15/s4(28) X12--+wrerrereenenens 3 3 3
224 MN10A0588 X ~ Thread take-up lever link: - 11
225 MN10A0500 & PIUQ +++veeeireesnsennsensesneensaasnanees 1t 1 1
226 MN10E3 148 E Oil wick $3X80-----w-++++- T 1 1
227 MN70A0 387 §t # 7 Needle bar crank pin 111
228 MN55A1 956 & Connecting link:+++-++s«++=+so 1 1 1
229 M9 0939 002 F Screw 9/ea(40) X171 «--vererrarererann 1 1 1
230 MNBBAQ0 750 7 v % 1 Bushing -++---ssseseereeeeneneerieniinen. 1 1 i
231 MNB85A032% B L] Square block T 1
232 MNB8QAD 425 X I ] Connecting stud-+--------sseereeees 1 1 1
233 MND55A1672 &t # & B B (&) Needle bar rocking shaft crank----- Tt 1 1
234 M9 0401 061 = — ¥ E > $4X23X /5 oo Pin 423X 1 gp-eeereeennnrensanens 1 1 1
235 M9 1503 050 HE B 1B ..« Washer 15+ 1 1 1
236 MNA40AQ 669 ST MEIZEIME X 2 JL -oereoroeremmreiennnnnns BUSRING -+ ++-seeresessesesessmsessaens 2 2 2
237 MNBOAOGE8 1 # 1 B # oo Needle bar rocking shaft-«------- 1 1 1
238 M91603003 # F % T 1/4(24) X016 Screw 1/4(24) X16 -+--vrerrerresnneres L
239 MNG55A2672 41 # JE B B (d5)-reereeeeeeeseomieees Connecting crank - -+ 111
240 M9 2002 045 F v B 5/16(24) --rreenrernnnnnanns NUt 5/16(24) - erevverenrrecnnanecans 1 1 1
241 M92001 015 F X ¥ B 1 5/16(24)X26.2:+------ Hinged screw 5/16(24)X26.2 -+ L B
242 MF10E2148 E E P2.5XTB e reuneneeees Oil wick $2,5X78xwxerrernrearanenns T 11
243 MN25A0 671 = 2 e Rocking shaft connecting rod ---------+ 1 1 1




SRR
NEEDLE BAR MECHANISM

808
1

[ 1T 1 { 7 1T 1 1
250 251 (251) 252 253 254 255 256 258 259 260 261 262 263 264

I 2174 273 2172 2]71 2{0 269 268
I l
l

10




STERUE
NEEDLE BAR MECHANISM

a ERABEN

':;g ) ggn:,f No ) B & & Description ;mt. Rea.
’ ’ < k& k&
= < B

908 MNBSEN 666 3t # X 0L (FH)-eeeeeeeeeeeeenes Needle bar supporter (complete)-+ 1 1 1
250 MNS8OAQ 750 o % L eeesresnmssaseasencieniaines BUShING +-wsseeseereesessreseecanneianne 1 1 1
251 M9 1503 001 Ib X * T 15/64(28) X4, 5 v eeveeeet Screw 15/p4(28) X4 5 «eeeeeeeeeees 2 2 2
252 M9 0915 003 #  F % T 9/64(40) X6 reeereereenes Screw 9/63(40) X6 -eererrrereeneees LI
253 MN25A0192 1 - FAS S SPHNG eererrmrerernemrarenssannsinans 1 1 1
254 MF10E3148 E T $3X210 e -« Ol wick $3X210--cm-crreeeereeenes 11
255 MNDSSA0148 b E P3XEGererneeennes wes Ofl Wick $3)X5G--wrerrrnnnssrnaensnane 1 1 1
256 MNBOAD 666 s TSSO PPPPRNN --- Needle bar supporter ---------=-=--- 1 1 1
%8 MI 0603065 E 5 I £ #& 6-- -es E-type Stop fing 6---ccee-esesrerseess 1 1 1
259 MN 80AQD 454 B e Needie b.a" supporter guide pin---- 1 1 1
260 MNBOAQ 780 &K n F ST TICRI NPT PP Holder =+-e-remerrerrrmsmenssneesnnsennns 1 1
261 MNB8O0A1 780 K )| A s coe Hold@r = eesremrererennsraninnreaenans 1 1
262 M90914003 # F % T 9/e4(40)X4 - -+ Screw 2/64(40) X4 -seenerienenenns 2 2
263 MN2BA1 477 X [S 5% J A RTTIS PN PU PPN cere SLOPPEE ---reerrensresnssarassinnaeiaens 1 1
264 M9 3002 050 HEe B e Washer ceeerrererseesesennanennnens 1 1
265 M9 0974 002 ¢ x ¥ 9/64(40)X6.5 ++-++---- Screw 9/p4(40) X6.5 oo+ 1 1
266 MNB8OAQO 154 %E A | SRS T PITIEERPPPRRED ---- Guide plate------++eeeeeees 1 1
267 M90944 003 #  F ES T 9/64(40) X5 < eeee e -++ Sorew 9/64(40) X5 --eveee 1 1
268 M9 0613 011 # M 3 J 3/32(56) X4, 2 -+ Screw 3/32(56)X4.2 -+ 11
269 MN25A0 426 X T eeeeeeeererereesestracarenaas Needle bar supporter 1 1
270 MN25A1 665 &t * 45 F () errreereeereaeennnenns Need!e bar holder (right)--------- 1 1 1
271 M9 0901 020 A B AT A F T 964(40)X3.5rereeeee Set screw 9/p4(40)X3.5 «+revrerees 2 2 2
272 MN25A0 161 2% 7 & Needle bar holding stopper----- 2 2 2
273 MN25A2665 §t # &4 * Needle bar holder (left) -+ LI
274 MN2B5A0476 X~ — + cee BPACEE: e neene s st 4 4 4
275 MNBOADGES $f # & X Needie bar holder-«-+---xexsveeeee 1 1 1
276 MN25A0833 §t # x & I Bushing for needle bar supporter -+ 2 2 2
277 M90107 024 ®/ & K I b Bolt /64(40) X12 1 1 1
278 M9 0401 050 EE % Washer -«+ereeereveemennnes 1 1 1
279 MNBOAl1 154 FE A & Needle bar guide T 1 1

280 MV 01A0 128 4t DPXGEH 14 +evereverees Needie DPX5 # 14 -+coveerrmrmmnenns 2 2

MN 10A1 128 &t DPXBH 18-wwernrereeres Needle DPX5 #18 -~ 2

281 M9 0802 001 iE A x T 1/8(44)X3.9 eeeeeeees Screw 1/8(44)X3.9-- 1T 1 1
282 M9 0806 001 ib A 3 S /gAY XE +-eveenenneees Screw 1/a(44) XB------ererrseennsaees 4 4 4
283 MNB80A0477 X b+ v ¥ — Stopper for needle clamp------+-+ 2 2 2
284 MN25A2572 ¥ Jb <% % /X X% SPHiNG -+ veverrereereramsnsreneusansnies 2 2 2
285 MNBOAD 660 &t 3 Needle bar--:-« ssreemsemssssmennssees 2 2 2
286 MO95002063 = A& & b THANGIE Pin---eeseseeeresseersenssnneecs 2 2 2
287 M9 8001 070 R B Steel ball 3/3z--eveeermnnnenenees 12 12 12
288 MN25A0411 1O o SHU -+ooreeeeereemessesnenireeeee e 2 2 2
289 MNB8OAOS572 ¥ N % *F JU X SPHNG «+++ereeseserssmsenrsemnnssaanns 2 2 2
290 M9 0501 045 F+ w b 5/64(B4) rrerererennnnaiees NUt 8/64(B4) +--rereveremrmmmssssaneannnns 2 2 2
291 M9 0501 047 B B F+ v b 5/64(64)XX9, 5 euvereeres Nut 5/64(64) 00, 5 ++ereeeerereensanness 2 2 2
292 M9 5003063 B H v S e e Pin 2 2 2
293 MN25A0 482 X 1 — T e Sleeve 2 2 2
204 MNZBAI G572 7 Jb 7 F JU R ccecveresmninnnn, Spring 2 2 2
295 M9 0214 063 B2  fi t S rereeeeeseeeenrs Pin 2 2 2
296 M9 4004 063 ¥ % * D MB BXE e Screw M5, 5X5 2 2 2
297 MNI10AQ 740 7 T b S PP Felt 1 1 1

11




[6) st
NEEDLE BAR CHANGING MECHANISM

302 303 304 305 306 307 (307) 308 (304) 309 310 311 312 313 314

Y
AN Q

il 7n

mmm
»

316 é

12




(6) stiEtliEA
NEEDLE BAR CHANGING MECHANISM

8 EHMAX

';'3_' %l;::mb B & & Description gmt.’_Reql_
< < =<

E 2 o

300 MNBS5A0339 VL /A FhIS—1 & (#)rrererrremeereees Solendid cover (complete)-+------ 1T 1 1
301 MOTI06004 7 5 ¥ 4 % ¥ "W/es(40)X8B - -+« Screw 11/64(40) X8 --»reeresemecerees 4 4 4
302 M9 1118 002 =3 T 11/64(40) X10-weeeeeenees Screw 11/e4(40) X0 ---meumemrereseses 4 4 4
303 M9 0450 050 H& B e WaSher 4 -+ceeerserreressarnsnnancnes 4 4 4
304 M9 1107 002 H ¥ * T 11/54(40) X5, 5 +oreeeenee Screw 11/64(40)X5.5 »--emrerereeeses 4 4 4
305 MN27A3392 B & BE (FE)eeeereemrrmmmmnenennns Drive crank (left) --+-eerseeeseesees 1T 1 1
306 MNB5A0 950 L AY — (F) e Lever (JOft) --creeseeesremresuesinsns 1 1 1
307 MI1123015 F % T B 1 "/e(40)X125eeee Screw 11/64(40) X125 eeeverreressess 2 2 2
308 MNB85A1 950 L TAY e (F) e eesneeiiens Lever {right) ------r-sseremssssrasnans 1 1 1
309 MN27A2392 H | ) BE () eeerrememmremnennnannns Drive crank {(right) ---«-«-<sssseseees 1 1 1
310 M9 100500 O—4UVL/AF (ﬁ) ........................ Rotary solenoid (complete) ....... 2 2 2
311 MNBSA0500 VL /A4 KEFTIE (F)--eeeeeemmmneeeeenens Solenold mounting plate (right)--- 1 1 1
312 M9 1104 045 F y [ SRLYZIC: (1) ERTETTTRIOPI e NUt 11/64(40) ++v-ereeeeesssnsraennienee 2 2 2
313 M91124015 % ¥ B fF 1/64(40)XB oo Screw 11/64(40) X8 «+oeveeessseeerss 2 2 2
314 MNGSSA0 508 #% ] T Cable assy. -=-s+eerseresessesmessenans 1 1 1
315 M9 1017 099 3 ES 7 B 1490P=1---0oeommmneneenees Connector 1490P—1 ----xxoeemeraeess 1 1 1
316 MNSOAD780 T — K 7K Jb & eceemrnrniinniiin. Cord holder:«-«++-ssesseescrsmnenrannns 1 1 1
317 MNBSSA0350 # AR ¢ - EETICCITRIITIE R Cam (right) ............................. 1 1 1
318 MNB8BA1 350 AN & ) EETIIETCCPeDIIRRIRE RN Cam (left) --cemveeesscannnneineniienee. 1 11
319 MNS8SA0352 & S5 PP COllar -+ csverreresssrnsernasincnanenne 1 1 1
320 MV11ED 780 7K % A e Hold@r -+++++evremrerersrnesmnmmnannnneens 1 1 1
321 M9 1107 002 SF - T 11/64(80) KB 5 eereeeeen Screw 11/6a(40) X5.5 «+-evvnneerenees 1 1 1
322 MNB85AI509 YL/ A KB (&) Solencid mounting plate (left) --- 1 1 1

13




A2 B DhekE
STITCH REGULATOR MECHANISM

\\\\ 351 352 353 354 355 35 358 359 360 361 364

375 374 373 372 3N 370 369 368
381 380 379 377 376 | 743 l l l 1

378 912

14




R DB
STITCH REGULATOR MECHANISM

a . fEAEMK
';'g ’ ‘;"J'S;;?No ¥ B & B Description ;mt_ Req
. = = E
= < o
350 MN70A0291 X U A 8 H L (F)--emeemmrereeeeees Feed regulator (complete) -«-------- 1 1 1
351 M9 1516 002 F % S 15/64(28) X85 - rreee Screw 15/p4(28) X8, 5 ++roereenrees 2 2 2
352 M91505 007 X F F ¥ # K& 15/6(28) X120 Screw 15/p4(28) X12--weeereveeesneees 1T 1 1
353 MN70A1 956 & ¥ = Connecting link:---+--++seesssssesees 1 1 1
354 MN70A0 761 1R i ] - ECCONtriC Shaft--r-+-sssrsseerrerereess 1 1 1
355 MN72A0320 3B > # 1 # - Reverse stitch shaft (upper)-+-- 1 1 1
356 MF10A2572 vV JL % % /X % SPING -++cersmsevsrmanemsansensrssanans 1 1 1
358 MF00A0852 > = S P 1 1 1
359 MNBOAS 228 ] AT --=vvnrrrssssnnsasnnnsesnnenennssanunnes 1 1 1
360 MIQ508003 . F % U Screw 15/64(28) X16.5++++++evvseoeee 11
361 M9 1102 002 F * v .- Screw 11/64(40) X85 «erereremueeres 1 1 1
364 MN72A0632 £ B M E L /X — -+ Reverse sewing lever -« ssoweees 1 1 1
365 MNAOADS72 v b % % IS % crr SPHING ~+rsersssreresasesessssssesseseens 11 1
912 MNB2E0 640 X Y R % U #iL - Screw bar complete --+-«seveveeenes 1 1
MN74E0640 XV B x U #3r -+ Screw bar complete -+---seesseeese 1
368 M9 1215 002 3 3 <o Screw 3/16(28) X 12 -rrrrrrrraaseenss 1 1 1
369 MF 00A0 257 #8 I e BUShING - rerroeereeereeverersreneenenes 1011
370 MNB82A0841 H B B e Stitch length indicating plate -+ 1 1
MN74A0 841 B % B e -+ Stitch length indicating plate -+ 1
371 MFOIA08631 4 A4 Ed JU eeeeeeerenaenns O 5 17 [ PP 1 1
372 MF Q0A0 950 L A — e -+ Stopper pin releasing lever 11
373 MFO02A0245 W 13 FAS - S TTITIO PR -+ COIl SPring -+-+--==-s+ssrereeeeeess 1 1
374 MFG0AI 640 3£ 1) S§ BE F & --eeeeeveeesees eree SCIEW DT w+ewvversreesessesneenns 1 1
375 M9 1000 085 O 1) > L7 ZE T TIPSO oo O-FING G 10 -wemererensnnsenienns 1 1
376 M9 1607 031 % % & J b 1/4(40)X8 coee BOIt 1/4(40) X8 -+vrrerseerevsees: S R
377 M9 1515 002 F 3  15/64(28) X1Qeeennnenee Screw 15/64(28) X10--eeeemresnsenss 2 2
378 MN70A0634 # B M # MW Stitch regulating crank lower (complete)-=- 1 1 1
379 MN70A0257 B & & # I ¥ Holding plate of reverse bar----- 1T 1 1
380 MO1106004 7 5 ¥ 14 % ¥ s Sorew 11/6a(40) X8 «+-cromemreesesens 5 5 §
381 M9 3002 050 HEE 2 e WASRET - +revrrerernrerseranarrrnnss 1 1 1
382 MN70A0 321 3R 4 & -~ Reverse bar (complete) -1 11
383 MN70A0325 A [} <+ Square block -+++sereseraseanes 2 2 2
384 MN70A1 154 % A i Guide plate ------seresrmeeeesarnnens 2 2 2

15




TEh - X0 EE
LOWER SHAFT & FEED ROCK SHAFT MECHANISM

3% 915

W 30 393 3 396 397 398 399 4oo 401 402 403 404 406 407 405 410 411 412 413 414

iy

43 435 434 433 432 431 430 429 (427)(407) 428(425) (407)

=

(424) 424




T - XY A
LOWER SHAFT & FEED ROCK SHAFT MECHANISM

_ 1. 0 2
ig' g:::m_b B & & Description gmt. Req.
= & &
S = m
390 MN70A0451 T B X & U E(JB) - oooveeemreeemmnens Lower shaft bushing left (complete) - 1 1 1
391 MN70E1 148 b F G2XAG eerererereannane Oil WiCk $2X45---+errerrssseseraraee 1 1 1
392 MN70A0450 T | ™ JRTTICPIPRURPIIRUIP RIS PORIY LOWET Shaft «++ceecsessecessannancannanes 1 1 1
393 MN70A0 760 1% i [ JRTITRPIP IR Feed lifting cam -« --:-ctsseeessesares 1 1 1
394 MO1603 001 LE X % < # & 1/a(40) X5 sooeeeveemeenes Screw 1/4(40) X5---eseeereranaseresns 1 1 1
305 MN70A0452 F B X & I FH(HH)--eereervmemeneeeens Lower shaft bushing right (complete)--- 1 1 1
396 MN70El 148 & FE B2XEH rrererenennraan Oil wick $2XXB5 - --ererararennnneneens 11 1
397 MN70E0453 T # X & JU dh(f)-ceeeceeccnneenees Lower shaft bushing middle (complete)-- 1 1 1
915 MN70E0 290 A F(EU H L DOy K (FH)ereerreerrernenn Level fead connecting rod (complete) --- 1 1
MNGIED 290 KF XU HL DOy F (FB) e Level feed connecting rod {complete) --- 1
398 M9 1109 002 I X S N /5a(B0) XT weevervenenes Screw 11/64(40) X7 »ovveneeeraneeeeses 3 3 3
399 MI1685015 FF % ¥ B I 1/4(24)X13-rmeeeeee Screw 1/4(24) X13 ereverreesneresees 2 2 2
400 =3 & WASHET ++-+s+sressanernererssssneaessinas 1 1 1
401 % Uy o v K Feed connecting rod ---«-«+--+-- 1 1 1
402 [ ] = Needle bearing -+« =ssseasess 1 1 1
403 XKFXY I L Level feed connecting cam +-+==-- 1 1
—— K E E U H A Level feed connecting cam --+---- 1
404 MN70EQ 956 & k-3 s Link (complete)«s+eeseseermesasanee 1 1 1
405 M9 1601 045 F y b 1/4(24) --eeemeenieneinenee NUt 1/4(24) ---veremmrmmenomemecsensnnens 2 2 2
406 M9 1513 001 A =3 T 15/64(28)X10-000re0menee Screw 15/64(28) X0 -oeneecsersees T 1 1
407 M9 1516 001 i X * T 15/p4(28) X14-0reeeeeeee Screw 15/64(28) X 14 ---veverernereenns 3 3 3
408 M9 1506 002 3E X T 15/54(28) X14--0eeeenees Screw 15/64(28) X 14 -+-eveeereeeeneene 1 1 1
409 MN70A0273 X Y B ()i Connecting rod crank (middle)-- 1 1 1
410 M9 1606 001 1 A =3 v Screw 1/4(40) X6 2 2 2
411 MN70A1 7% 7 v 3 1 Bushing «s+sesseeeees -1 11
412 MN70A2 456 ®W £ Ball bearing-+** -1 1 1
413 MN70A0771 ## I iR Bearing holder 1 1 1
414 M90902011 £ m X 3 Screw /64(40) X7 «esssseerseisornnne 3 3 3
415 MN72A0 281 3£ D} a Food bar:---««sseeteesresessnornecacians 1 1t 1
416 M9 1102 002 x T 11/64(40)X8.5 -+ Screw 11/64(40) X8, 5 «++reeeverseees 1 1 1
417 MN70E0148 & E  $25X150----000000m0ee Oil wick $2.5X150 ----+x0cveeeeseeee LI
418 MNA40A0 283 15 fF B e Feed bar shaft -««-e+e-scececeemnnaneess 1 1 1
419 M91603003 # ¥ % T V/a(28) K16 - wreeeeeeenes Screw 1/4(24)X16 «+-evveeesrnereeees 2 2 2
420 MNG0AD 279 X ¥) B ceeeeersreernenninin Feed rock shaft crank 1 1 1
421 M9 0819 063 t 3 eeeereeceererecresentiiiaaies Pin se-seeeereresrsnostisasirisesennns | 1 1
422 MF10E3 148 E T $3X2G-eeeeeeeneeneneees Oil wick $3X25 1 1 1
423 MGS50A0285 X U W X & Jb (FG)-oreremreeneseneeees Feed rock shaft bushing (right) ---- 1 1 1
424 MF 70A0352 5 = — ()i Collar (complete) --«---reerameereees 2 2 2
425 M9 1602 001 1k X * T 1/4(80) X4 weeeenerenenes Screw 1/a(40) X4 seremeerereesseanees 4 4 4
426 MN 40A0 491 * A ) | JEETTICPITIPPPIUITIIPNapEeses Feed rock shaft:::-:seeesreesecasssnne 1 1 1
427 MP40A2740 7 T n | TP O T PP T P FOlt soroerececrcesserccecncnincniaiisacacees 2 2 2
428 MF70A0286 XX 1) M X & Jb (F)-eermmceemmeennnees Feed rock shaft bushing (left) --- 1 1 1
429 M9 1204 003 #A k-4 3 T 3/16(28) X1 2-wwrereenanes Screw 3/16(28) X 12 eeerrerrararrenes 2 2 2
430 MNSOAD278 K F 3% U B (F)-ereeeeereerenen Feed rock shaft crank {left) ------ 1 1 1
431 MN70E0 148 E T $2.5XA300wwwweeeeenenes Ot wick ©2.5X430 ++ewereeeservernes 1 1 1
432 MF 80A0 780 & W - T TTT PPN HoId@r ++++eseevrererersenensmsessasaennens 1 1 1
433 M9 1511 022 K ya b 15/64(28)X13. 500 Bolt 15/64(28) X13,5 --vereriesnecnnes 1 1 1
434 M9 0607 050 EE B Breeceereneseeninsinininianes WaShr § ---<--esssesertrssstnisrananens 1 1 1
435 M9 0851 001 i X E Sorew 1/8(40) K15 «wweesrrerseasssunes 1 1 1
436 M9 0801 045 F+ w Nut 1/8(40) »+eorreveremnensanssniocnens 1 1 1
437 MNGB9AD 744 — -- Feed bar connecting fork -+ 1 1 1
438 MN70A1 740 7 I j " T T P PRVRRN 1 1 1
439 M9 0804003 A F x Screw 1/s(44) X(4-+seseesreessrssrnens 1 1 1
440 M9 0803 020 X~ A R f K Bolt 1/8(40) X7 ++eeeveessesssanssnnnns 2 2 2

17




[ Hvats
HOOK SADDLE MECHANISM

455

454

@;474 } 817

473

483 482 481 480 479 478

18




Q) AvEHHE
HOOK SADDLE MECHANISM

o fERMEM
I;:g_ ’ g%:f ,‘I)_h B & = Description gmt. Req
= 2 k
T 4 m
450 MNB2A0 345 F ¥ & 1
MNB83A0345 & 4 a 1 1
453 M9 1509 002 F * v 2 2 2
454 MN70A2750 7 v ¥ 2 2 2 2
455 MNGOED 120 # v 2
MNG62E0 120 # E4 2 2
456 MN50A1 123 K =) > 2
MN62A0 123 K E b 2 2
457 MN50AD245 I > X A4 IS % 2
MNB2A0 245 T 3 X A JX Z ceeevvercvvinieimiannancnss GPLINQ sovorereerereseremensssstssiens 2 2
458 MNBOAD1B * + v 7 Bobbin case ---++:seeseenee e 2
MNGB2A0 125 * R vy 7 BODDIn Cage - +-+tvererrreramraseasasens 2 2
459 MF 10E0 148 b e Oil Wick §2.5X 15+ wveeneernsenss 2 2 2
460 MNT0A0302 # — 7+ X I ¥ 2 2 2
918 MNA40E0301 # — 7+ X T # 2 2
MNTOEO301 # — 7/ + % T 4 2
461 M9 1254 030 %5 b7 3 * v 2 2 2
462 MN10A0 340 & #® =5 2 2
MP 40A0 340 & = = 2
463 MNT0A0 301 # — 7 F F{H I ceeeereerrnere, Bobbin case opener holder ----++: 2 2
MNB2A0301 F — T F FH I e Bobbin case opener holder -----+ 2
464 M9 0501 053 /% * = B Beeeereeeeeeeeei, SPring washer 5sreesreesesesseenens 2 2 2
465 M9 1252 045 + W b 3/16(32)X3.5 - reeeeeeee NUL 3/16(32) oeeeererereeerrenisienienes 2 2 2
466 M9 0910 003 3 ¥ x T 9/64(40)XT seeeereerenne Screw 9/6a(40) X7 -eererenernranacenss 2 2 2
467 M9 0401 050 EE B e Washer 2 2 2
468 MNGSOAO 300 # -— - T e Opener 2 2
MNG52A0 300 # — 7 T Opener 2
469 MNBOA0342 1 ¥ #i £ & JU (E)eermreremmmnn Hook shaft bushing (upper) =+ 2
MNBIAQ342 H ~ B X & I (LE)eeerrermeann Hook shaft bushing (upper) ...... 2 2
470 MN70A0 476 X ~ —_ e SPACET- w+rer renerraresarirte e 2 2
MNG9A0 476 X ~ — e SPACET--+++rerrrrereenarnannn e 2
471 M9 1201 020 ARARMIE X X T 3/16(28)X14.5-+ - Screw 3/16(28) X14. 5 rreeeerreeeeees 2 2 2
917 MN70EQ 644 X 2 - B O(F) e Gear (comeplete) -+ -rewreeserens 2 2 2
472 ——M % 3 o3 HO(\) e Gear (small) «-oreereersensrsianen. 2 2 2
473 ————— X 3 o3 HFO(K) e Gear (large) «soerrrrmesereesrrns 2 2 2
474 M9 1602 001 IE A * T 1/4(40) X4 v eenenienes Screw 1/4(40) X 4-eeeverremrnerneceenee 6 6 6
475 MNT70A0343 5 7 Wl A & Jb (TF)rreermeemmmraeeanennes Hook shaft bushing{lower) -------- 2 2 2
476 M9 0701 050 HE£ G e WASHEE - c+-rsevrsrmersssansmussmnisennnn. 2 2 2
477 M9 1652 002 F Zz S Va(24) X 23w eee e Screw 1/4(24) X 23 -wvrevenrrrererunnes 1 1 1
478 M9 1206 030 % L2 3 * T 3/16(28) X260 e eeee Screw 3/16(28)X26 +----vnerrerereees 2 2 2
479 M9 1206 045 WV = X F o b 3/15(28) -oeererrereennt NUut 3/16(28) ++rsenserreserrenecesreceens 2 2 2
480 M9 3005 050 /% 4 B B eeerereeeereenc Spring washer «+s--sreessessrsnsseees 2 2 2
481 M9 1503 001 IE A >3 T 15/64(28)X4.5 -+ Screw 15/64(28) X 4.5 wererevneenee 4 4 4
482 M9 1606 001 I X % ¥ 1/,(40)X6 SCIOW 1/4(40) XEr+esveerevsessnns 2 2 2
483 M9 1655 001 b X F < 1/4(40)X6.5 - Screw 1/4(40) X6, 5rerrrrrenereeenees 2 2 2
484 MN72A0344 H 4 B (FE) e -« Hook saddle (left) ------merrremereees 1
MN74A0 344 < B (&) --- Hook saddle (left) --+----eeooeeeeenes 1 1
485 M9 1658 002 F * T 1/a(24)X30 Screw 1/4(24)X30 --rreveeeereraneees 1 1 1

19




10 G0V 48 (1)
KNIFE MECANISM (I)

918

493 494 495 49 497 (493) 498 499 500 501(500) 502 503 504 (500) 505 506 (503) (502)(}»(501) (500}499)/(}}3)(496)

e (493)
O

(494)
49

(492)
49
4

90

2\\
™~ T
1
1T
~._ T
e

9

(506) (505) (500) 512 511

(818)

20




10 %b0¢)£43 (1)
KNIFE MECANISM (1)

a & A 1A 3

i::;;_ " g,gi_;n:n:_l No. ¥ B & B Description gmt_ Req
' £ o ok
= T ®
490 M9 0911 030 & % * T 9/6a(40)XT rreeeeeennens Screw 9/64(40) X7 weeverereriesenees 2 2 2
497 MO 1106 022 7K A T fF 2K JU b ceeeerveererrovemereenumnenas BOIt <+eeeemeerrereensenrenenee w2 2 2
492 MNBS0A0839 X X E fF B e Trimming knife holder--- -2 2 2
493 M9 1102 010 M -4 S 9/54(40) X5 serererenienes Screw 2/64(40) X5 «----ee- .6 6 6
494 MP 41A0 838 [Hl E A B T Fixed blade -+ -2 2 2
495 M9 0916 011 M * T 9/6a(40) X4 -nnereenenne Screw 9/64(40) X4 ----- -4 4 4
496 MP41B0838 # & A B T T TR Moved knife «=«-+sseeeern -2 2 2
497 M9 0801 010 m * T 1/8(40)X9.2 ---neneens Screw 1/5(40)X9. 2-+++++ -2 2 2
498 M9 0944 002 F S T 9/64(40) X4, 5 - ereeeens Screw 9/64(40)X4.5 ---- e 202 2
499 MNB82A0 192 iR FAY e Spring plate «------sseeneeneinieienns 2 2 2
500 M9 0605 002 x > Screw 3/32(56)X3.8 «-weenrerneeneaes 6 6 6
501 MNS82A1 192 #K AY * Spring plate «reeeseeeeees -2 2 2
502 MNB82A0 551 =B 5 * Regulator --+----- -2 02 2
503 M9 9003 020 NAARMILE X x T Screw M3X3-----+ -2 2 2
504 MNB82A0 154 % A & Guide (right) -+~ -1 1 1
918 MNB0AQ950 L /X — 7 X &# F Lever complete - -2 2 2
505 MNGOAC 411 =] ROJEr ---vsvreeerrrnseees .2 2 2
56 —— L A —_ Lever «+etrereesanerens -2 2 2
507 MN60A2 742 = Cover (right) --+:--= -1 11
508 MNB82A1 154 E n & Guide (right)--+---- -1 1 1
509 MNG0OAD 837 X X = Knife pad (right)----esseeeeees 111
510 M9 0906 010 I * P Screw 9/64(40)X9. 5 xerereerernnes T 1 1
511 MNG60A0 836 X Z =} -+ Knife pad (left) 111
512 MN60A1 742 * Cover (laft) --+--seeeveeevrenseesinnans 1 1 1

21




S0 #843 (I
KNIFE MECANISM ()

528 529 530 531

532 533

524 525 526 527 (522)

¢

\ 549 548 547 546

53§ ‘ 57&

544
545
596
: ~ 577
3 579

(533) 598 590 589 588 587 586 585 584 583 582 581 580

22




01 %60 #48 ()
KNIFE MECANISM (II)

mEa— K %1 'faﬂ - ¢
Fig. O-F L Amt. Req
No.  PartNo. B & B Description s
X = =
z < ]
520 M9 1134 015 ¢ =% 2 2
521 MP43A0910 VU 1 1
522 M9 1508 022 # 2 2
523 MNG60A3 228 1 1
524 MNS50A0 910 Y 11
525 M9 0550 050 K& 2 2
526 M9 1201 022 # 2 2
527 MNG60AT 228
MN 60A2 228 1 1
528 M9 1110 002 * 2 2
520 MNG60AD 172 R 3 JU A £ ceveeevemmsmrencranmnniininn Thread releasing bracket -------+- 1 1 1
530 MNBOA3S72 W Jb 7 F J$ R comcsmmecncnnnn, L b 1 1 1
531 MNG60AD 173 # a n B SR Thread releasing--«-+-==--=+++=+== 1 1 1
532 MO 1112015 F X ¥ B fF 11/64(40)X5 c-eeveneeeees Screw 11/64(40) X5 -+--evevesreeneenns 1 1 1
533 MO1106004 7 5 7 € % ¥ 11/64(40)X8 -eevvveenes Screw 11/64(40) X8 4 4 4
534 MNGOED 746 Z L XS T T4 () ceereereernnnn Flexible wire complete -1 11
535 MN72A0601 b Y U & f 4  ecrcceeveccemmesnccnccnccnnns Mountmg platg:seseseseeses 111
536 M9 1373 045 + w B MB coerersesnssnntaseaninne UL B eoeeveeenmensennmueieiinieieees 2 2 2
537 M9 1251 015 ¢ % ¥ B I 3/16(32)X3.5 e Screw 3/16(32) X35 +ererereecacecac 111
538 MNGDADG620 1 — K B T coereremememmmccennninnnne. Cord holder:-=++++sereressrraeccnecss 1 1 1
540 M34003 009 O — K I ceoeercecriiniiininnn.,. Cord holder:+-+:+«+++ssrsesrssrmassnnces 1 1 1
542 M9 1516 002 ¥ ES T 15/64(28)%8.5 -+ SCrew!5/64(28)XB.5 -+--erseueeseeses 2 2 2
543 MN72A0750 7 w 3, g eereeseresseenasieesiiene. Bushing .................................. 1 1 1
544 MNBS0A0 350 A N 0= 1 1 R T LT T TS PP OIS TOPRN 1 1 1
545 M9 1602 020 ABMNRAIIE A X T 1/4(40)X0.5 wwevemeevee SRSV —— 2 2 2
546 MN72A0350 # AT CaM serereesscssttrrnttetisiiniteceens 1 1 1
547 M9 1055 020 AAAFTIE A XU MEXE---orermeomennnnnns Screw MY oooeeercesmeesenniinnnnee 2 2 2
548 M9 1263015 3 X < EY T MBEXB.5errorrerrennennnns SCrew MBEXXB. 5 rrererrresrerencrranes 2 2 2
549 MN5S5A09 O v K I > F (5) ........................ Ball joint 1 1 1
550 M9 1377 045 o B MB ceeereenererieiiinienns Nut M5 ceeeee- -1 1 1
551 MO 5004 023 #H 32 3 F U b cceeerccrvenniiiiinn BOlt ---ereeeeees -1 1 1
552 M9 1374 045 F+ Y b ZEMB ceeeeereeeieeneenn, Nut M5 (left) 1 1 1
553 MN72A097s O v K I > F (E) ........................ Ball joint 1 1 1
560 M95003067 B fF E > BXHHZEXI4-oeee Pln BX-5X14 LI
561 MNBOAD 572 7/ JU # IS . creveemmieinniniiniinan.. ring 1011
562 M9 1111 015 F % ¥ B fF /6a(40)X5.5-www00e Screw 11/64(40) X5.5 - -1 11
563 MNG0AS 572 Y JL # IV R ceeveecreiniiiiiniinn. Spring 1 1 1
564 MNGBOEQ 950 R T JU X L IV — fHIL-ooeeeeeverennnnnnne Thread releasing lever complete--- 1 1 1
565 MNDS0A0 411 O [J  verrecesenncuvcuncnsoscosones Roll@r +cosverresnsvmrieneieiuieeciens 1 1 1
566 M9 1131015 F % ¥ B b 11/6u(40)X3.6+emrveer Screw 11/64(40)X3, 6 w+evseeeeenes 11
567 M9 1107 045 F+ w [S 11/64(40) .................. Nut”/s4(40) ............................ 1 1 1
568 M91231 0158 F X ¥ EX b 3/16(28) X5 -remeeseecenne Screw 3/16(28) X5 +rererennsesasienas 1 1 1
569 MN72A1 601 HR + RTINS Mounting platgs«««--sssrssserreessaces 1 1 1
570 M9 1201 045 F+ v B 3/16(28) -oevmeerereenenens NUt 3/16(28) -verereerererensnneansianes 1 1 1
571 MF36A0750 7 w 3, 3 Yrorerssnnneniieniininies BUSRING «++ressersssmssanessnanssnnaas 1 1 1
572 M9 0802 002 I 3 T 1/8(B4)XT eeenreeanenees Screw 1/8(44) X7 ----=-enerrensnereeas 2 2 2
573 MNG0OAD 886 2 & B ) EETEITTTIS S PIPIOTIIPIP Vibrating crank complete -+~ 1 1 1
574 M9 1001 020 A A NITIE X X T 11/64(40) X5 veereneneenn Screw 11/64(40) X5 +erenseesarsannnns 2 2 2
575 MNDB0OA3 454 B e Shaft csoeereerassrssrsarsseriasnnraniieins i 1 1
576 MN 60AD 454 W e, Shaft «cserececeesesersniiitennteiiie. 1 1 1
577 MNG0AD 603 HY 1+ B e Mounting bage :++«=ss++eseseserencene 1 1 1
578 MNBQAQ 477 X [ S Y I reeerrieriiiiie e SLOPPOF ++---esemeesemsisesariiniiniinn 1 1 1
579 M9 1109 002 X T /g4 (B0) XT woerereenes Screw 11/64(40) X7 +-eeemrrreeeaeeeas 2 2 2
580 M9 1102 002 % T 11/64(80) X85 eoereerees Screw 11/64(40) X85 ++eererversannes 1 1 1
581 M9 1111 033 ¢ > 3 T 1 /6a(40) X5 -evennneanens Pin screw 11/64(40) X5 +--+errereenes 1 1 1
582 MNS50A3 950 L A — LOVEE +++ooerrereereriessrnnnesenainnanens 1 1 1
583 M9 1103016 # F % ¥ B Screw 11/g4(40)X3.5 «weveeeeeeeeeens 1 1 1
5684 M9 0615 063 B  fF v P Pin veverereeeeneentasirnrnsennniinennenes 1 1 1
585 MN 50A4 228 .} AT ++evesernenansercenes -1 11
586 M9 1112 002 ¥ % T /64(40) X 12000000 0enene Screw 11/e4(40)X12 -1 1 1
587 M9 11056 045 <+ v S 11/“(40) .................. Nut "/64(40) ............................ 1 1 1
588 MNBS50A3 601 HY 1+ P e Set plate - easvrereesesrennrisasaenanes 1 1 1
589 M9 1373 045 F v B MG e NUL D soereereenmeeetnenniiinaaanen, 2 2 2
500 MO 1002005 YV L /J A4 F ($E3IL)---eveeemeerenenns Solenocid complete «--«++w-sssseeees 1 1 1
591 MNS50AD 780 & Ju F ZEETTT SO UOTSPTPSUO R HoOldEr =+ -eseeeererasancrassniscannsans 1 1 1
592 M9 1603003 L F % ¥ 1/4(24)X16 SCrew 1/4(24) X16 «++ereseesessusesens 11
503 M95001 037 P # S5 % ¥ M5XI16 SCIrOW MBEICT6-+-rerrrnsnsssssassnsnnne 2 2 2
504 MN72A1 750 7 v 3 RO Bushlng .................................. 1 1 1
595 MO 1111030 B % Fx T 1/6(40)X4 - Screw 11/64(40) X4 -1 11
59 MNS50A3572 v U ¥ N * .............................. Spnng ............................ -1 011
598 MF 10A0 689 &K n - 2 Hold@r -« -+++sssessrsresescceerasincnnnaes 2 2 2
599 MNGS0A0746 L X% TN74 -\1 .............................. FloXible@ Wire «««--c-sescererecsencennns 1 1 1
600 M9 1602 003 # E X T 1/4(24) )13 e vvereeeneenn Screw 1/2(24) X 13 --eerreereereaeeens 1 1 1




(2 #vF/Ny 7« fIE - RH23E85
TOUCH BACK, COMPENSATION STITCHING &
DETECTOR MECHANISM

73]

622

610 (610) 612 613 (610) (611) (610) (612) 614 615 616 617 618 619 620 621 (620)623 }

24




(3 %2y F/Ny T - HHIE - RS
TOUCH BACK, COMPENSATION STITCHING &
DETECTOR MECHANISM

. ERMAMN

I:g. g;;&,,_:mb B & = Description IE\mt. Reg.
= £ k&

= T m

819 MNBSENS34 £ v F X oA v F (HHI)--eoremeeeeeee Touch switch (complete) --------- 1 1 1
820 MNBSSED484 #i IE X A v F (FHIL)-oeoeeeerersenennes Compensation switch 1 1 1

(canplete) .............................

610 MO91112004 & 5 = 1 % ¥ Screw 11/64(40) X171 --eremeesennnenees 8 8 8
611 M94008099 O — F # I -- Gord holder--«+«--+--- -~ 4 4 4
612 MO400709 1 — K # I - Cord holder-+-++sess+- 2 2 2
613 MO700305 7 — X #& Ground wire (complete) -+ 1T 1 1
921 MN72E0682 -7 - 5 Pulley (complete) «+-sw+-sserneeresss 1 1 1
614 MN70A0 456 W =2 Ball bearing:--«--+++ss=ssessressessancs 1 1 1
615 MO90330065 C 6 it X & Retaining ring C-type 30 ++«+++e+=+ 1 1 1
616 M9 3001 050 B < WASR@E +c-eereeseesersssaseassnensanncas 1 1 1
617 MFOIA0 250 EIRE®HI XU Y Supporter Spring --+--«-«cessesteseenes 1 1 1
618 MF 01Al 476 X ~ - Y B ceeeeeeerererrresaeninanes SPACEr B -+rsrerresresresnaseassianns 1 1 1
619 MN72A164 & & & F20 (B):eeememmmennnennennns Speed command disc F20 (up)-+----- 1 1 1
620 MFOIAD476 X /R —  H Accevreeecmmnnenniennnnnn. SPACEE Ar+eervrsressssarsnsssnnarasansane 2 2 2
621 MNB2ADG694 R M & FIl T 11
622 MN72E1682 - Y 1t 1 1
623 M9 1520 002 ¢ 3 b2 .2 2 2
624 M9 3002 050 R % -1 11
822 MNB2ED 406 # i & 1 1 1
625 M91506 001 Ik X X T 15/g4(28)XT reeeerenes SCrew 15/g4(28) X7 w+sresseesssenseess 11 1
626 M9 1519 002 x S 15/64(28)XT. 5 -eeereenes Screw 15/64(28)X7. 5 «eevveeereeanee 1 1 1
627 MN72A1950 L < e € - ) LLITTECTPIII PR Lever (Complete) ««------wswereereee 1 1 1
628 MI31516 015 £ % < B 13 15/64(2B)XG ---vvvvveeese Screw 15/e4(28) 0B -++evreererrecases 1 1 1
629 MNBQAD 417 O In Ly B % [ TN Rubber ring $16-+sseeereresseenens 1 1 1
630 MNBOAD729 bk F U IS R cesmcccnninniiiniinnnn SPIING «+wvesverresrsnsmssssnesennsans 1 1 1
631 M9 1502 045 + y B O15/64(2B) +eueeerrenneanenns NUt 15/64(28) +oreverrerrnnesncaccnacnns 2 2 2
632 M91517 015 = x T B £ 15/6(28)X14:--000e0ne- Screw 15/p4(28) X14--xcceerresneacee 2 2 2
633 M9 1105 045 F+ v b 11/64(40) e ueennenenens Nut 11/64(40) +eevorermrenenemrmranees 1 1 1
634 MO91001095 ¥ L J o K (#3L)- -+« Solencid (complete) T 1 1
635 M9 8005 022 K p| 2 N M8XI12 < Bolt MB)X12 ++ecersesssseoene -« 1 1 1
636 MN 50A2 60] m ﬁ ﬁ .............................. Set plate ................................. 1 1 “
637 M9 0601 053 /X Z OB B Beeeeeeeererresenmsenninenns SPHNG Washer 6-++=-s+ssresesssenes 2 2 2
638 M9 1571 045 + v B ME ooceeeeeerneseiinaes Nut ME -oeceermeresnnrecsteetnneinncnees 2 2 2
639 MNG50A2910 V) > AT OO PPN [ 111 ISP RS RSTRPR 1 1 1
640 M9 1502 022 K J1h b 15/64(28) X 13 cmeeeerens Bolt ‘5/54(28))(13 ..................... 1 1 1
641 MNS0AS 228 B e ATITY sevsesesastssnsosassisssaancsansascnses 1 1 1
642 MNB82E0 532 L A — (REIL) - eeeerenereenneenes Lever (complete) ------sseseess 1 1 1
643 MNB82El1 532 L FAY - (m) ..................... Lever (complete) .................... 1 1 1

25




03 T4 /5—K4E
WIPER MECHANISM

678 679

671 672 673 674 675 676 677

=
=
=
=
=
5
~
&
&
=
S
<.

=4

670

26




3 74 /N—K88
WIPER MECHANISM

. . ERAEN
i;g ) 3;;:: No_h B & #& Description ,;m L. Reg
§
923 MN72EQ 984 Wiper mechanism «-«-«---«-wseses 1
659 M9 0872 045 [N NUL M3 oeeereereeemmmenees 1
660 ™9 0301 053 % Spring washer 3«+e--esee 1
661 M9 0312 050 EE £ WAShET 3 rerreeeeerereesssrsns 1
662 M9 0403 050 EE £ 4 Washer 4 «recreeeeereeses e 2
663 M9 1109 002 F * 5 1 fea(A0)XT wweerenrerens Screw 11/64(40) X7 ---++eee e 4
664 MN72E0327 LI B (JR)weereremeeeeeseens Cam plate (complete) -+ 1
665 MN72A0 454 N A B M3X3.5e e Shaft M3X3, 5 errereereerrmsssemsnenas 1
666 MNT72A0982 ™ A J¥ — B coeeeeeeneseenen WIper stand:scsseesessessrmmnansas 1
667 M3 1106 003 H F % T /6s(40)X20wreeree Screw 11/64(40) X 20 +++-sseeesessess 2
668 MN72A0352 # > T (07 [ T T L LTI ITIEPYPRIOSPRRTIPRIELRICEL 1
669 MNB0A2572 Y JU # IV R eesseesscenseesnesnenesen SPFING «weveerseersssesssesnssnsnees 1
670 M9 0929 015 F X% ¥ B I %/6a(40)X7.4 - oeeeee Screw 9/64(40) X7, 4 +eeeeeerensess 1
671 MN72A0910 W s 7 2R L T PO R UV PRI R LK eereesseernrmesusnansencecniinneeenns 1
672 MN72A0981 7 A IX — B eeeeeeeeeemreesieenniinen WIpEr Crank ---sssssseessssssesessnees 1
673 MO1117 002 2 T % ¥ "/ea(40)X11. 4 Screw 11/64(40) X 11, 4++evessesesss 1
674 M9 1003 045 F - S T Y e 2
675 M9 0401 053 /N F3 B % - Spring washer 4 «+---eesseesssseannns 2
676 MN72A0477 X bk v It & .+ Stopper plate «wwr-wserseesessesnes 1
677 MN72A0397 o7 v ¥ =3 > oo CUSRION sovreserremereresrenniiiies 1
678 M9 1109 004 ERF TSIV T Screw 11/s4(40)<8.2 e 2
679 MO 0863 004 EELfIT T RA XY MIXE-ereemrmemeeenes SCrew M3XKE - -mmrremmsssmenmsansnenes 6
680 MNT72A2601 Y L / A FEUFHAR ooeeemrermemermemeremnenenss Solenoid plate «---w«eseseseenseane 1
681 MF40E2484 B & X 1 v F - cereverenes Syitah srreeeereeeees e
682 MFO0A1780 O — K K ) ¥ Cord ROIQEE -+ -++=neeesssemessrsmnaranc 1
683 M9 1010095 -4V vL/A1F ceeeeereers RotAry sOlNQId «+o--smresssmsnnssanes 1
684 MN72A0339 # N U COVET rreesrreemrsssrmsmrunasassanaaenes 1
685 M9 0806 002 F x AR VALY 3D RITE IR Screw 1/8(44) XBeereeerrermmsmeseens 2
686 M9 1571 045 7]\ B B Brerreeerereeeseenensienanes WASHEE § «-ocvememrmrmernnssenianeneiiss 2
687 MN72A0470 7 A4 X — AN 1) 1& .............................. Wiper slide plate -«-«-----meememeeen 1
688 M9 0704 065 E J¢& [T S - S EPTPITPRIPRIRIPPPRISRIY E-type stop ring R 2
688 MN72A1 454 o7 14 v — [~ JRTTETTPOPIEDOPPPRRITRIPRITIINY Wiper shaft: - «coserermssensnemneeesns 1
690 MN72A0980 7 4 FAY e eteriersscearerestsesrasenens WIPEE +oveeeesrmsnnnssnnmmnnnnseneesnees 1

27




4 Fmtedta
OIL LUBRICATION MECHANISM

700 701 702 703 704 705 706 707 708 709 711 712 72 754

/

743 742 741 740 739 (715) 738 (717) (700) (719) 737 736 (719) (717) 734 733 732 731 730 729 728 727 726 725 724

28




14

A

OIL LUBRICATION MECHANISM

0 . ERRAX

i;g " %%:n:_l No ¥ B & % Description ;mt_ Req.
' E o

T =T m

700 M9 1106 004 7 3 3 3
701 MF 70A0 689 7K 11
702 MN70AQ 688 /¥ 1 101
703 MP40A3740 7 e 11t
704 MN70E0888 /t 4 7 b FE () Oil pipe & wick complete -+ 1 1 1
705 MN70E1 688 /8 4 7 bk T () il pipe & wick complete - 1 1 1
706 MN70E0138 # A4 Jb & > 7 ()-eeeemmeerreemeeennees Oil tank complete:--s-:ereesesnneess 1 1 1
707 MN70A0691 H X 4 B ceovemrene Gasket: - crreerrisenrenaentasiasiiies 1 1 1
708 MG 1402010 PE S ¥ T F ¥ MAXIE -remevessreeeesees SCrew MAX16: - rmeremnmrssnencnsessnss 2 2 2
709 MN 70A0 780 ;j—\ §1% Y T L HOIQEr =+ +eesreersrerenammnurnssesesssnenns 1 1 1
711 MN70E7 688 /% 4 7 3DXT1XE00: e rereeeees PP «-eeeeesnees e 1 1 1
712 MN70EB 688 /¥ 4 7 BDX1X360:wwweenenee PipE w-resrerenmenssne s 1 1 1
714 MN70E3688 /84 - 7 x b b (#)--reeeermerees .- Pipe & felt complete----+----x== 1 1 1
715 M9 0903 002 kS 3 9/64(40)X6.5 ++reeeeeer Screw 8/64(40) X6, 5 <oreeenreeaneee 7 7 7
716 M9 0304 053 /¥ 3 B £ B Geeeeeennenenes .- Spring washer 3,5 rweserrmaseee 1t 1 1
717 MF 10A0 689 7&K b1% E JRTT TP e HOIQ@E ---vveermsseennnsnrasnsnsasanannes 4 4 4
718 MN70A1 780 & o Y JESOPEPPIIPEPRRPRPRD o Hold@r -+evererrrermmrerrnnrenssncrananes 2 2 2
719 M9 1107 002 F * T 11/64(40)X5.5 -wxo0eee Screw 11/64(40) X5, 5 «xxreremmeeeee 6 6 6
720 MN70A2 780 7K W A s Holder -+ -ssrsesrrrsssssssssssnssssnennanas 1 1 1
721 MO 1109004 E2f T I 1% 1/64(40)X9 - Screw 11/64(40) X9 -+ -3 3 3
722 M9 1111 001 ik A * T 1/04(40)X10 Screw 11/64(40)X10-++ -2 2 2
723 MN40A0750 7 - > 1 BUShiNg -+ -ereereessssesssemnmsnennes 1 1 1
724 MN70E7 688 /% A 7 Pip@ --eeereresesesnn e 1 1 1
725 M9 5007 063 4% 3 =l > Pl --veeeemssrememnsnonsrnnansansasea e 1 1 1
726 MN40A1572 ¥ 1 # N x SPHING -eosremrererssesresssesninsenans 11 1
727 MN40A0 705 /% % ¥ T Spring holder:-«+-+---ssseesrmemenss 1 1 1
728 M9 0805 002 * T 1/6(44)X4.5 <o Screw 1/a(44) X4, 5-----wevemmmmmeeess LI
729 M9 0908 003 #  F 3 T 9/6a(A0)XE rereeeereenes Screw 9/64(40) X5 +ouerrremmeaneee 1T 1 1
730 MNA40E0 337 7 e Ju ST TSR PPP PRSI =TT R TSCUCTORNOUROUOT R 1 1 1
731 M90905003 # F R S 9/64(A0)XT wruerereenees Screw 9/64(40) X7 «eseveeeesserenes T 1 1
732 MN70E1 601 E £t ET N € - ) ELLLTRROP RO AR Base plate complete «---eoreeeeeees 1 1 1
733 MP 40A4 689 & L H eendemeereseenenenninns HOIQRE rer e s 1 1 1
734 M9 0906 002 F * T 9/64(40) K45 - eereneee Screw 9/64(40)X4 B eermrieneenne 1 1 1
736 MN70E7 688 /% 4 - 3DX1X325 PIPE -+eeeseerersrnesnsr et 1 1 1
737 MQG60A2 780 & 1A & HOld@r +ereerersersersarsemsnmnnsnnannes 1 1 1
738 MN70A3780 & A Holder (fight) -seesseeeeseraremsesenss 1 1 1
739 MN70A2740 7 T 17 IS FlIt +oveereeseemennmnsnssnnsasansansensaens 2 2 2
740 MN70A4 780 7 jle 3 Holder (1eft) «-«-seesersnemssnmmasneesas 1 1 1
741 MNDBQOEQ 742 7 2 -« Cover COmplete -«++swwwerememssess 2 2 2
742 MN70E4688 /¥ 4 7 k& % Oil pipe & wick complete -+----=-: 1 1 1
743 MN70E5688 /t 4 7 E& % QOil pipe & wick complete -+ T 11
744 MN70E0 148 b € Oil wick $2,5X35:ereeemrersnennneese 3 3 3
745 MN70E6688 /¥ 14 T k& % Oil pipe & wick complete --=-+++: I
746 MN70E7 688 /¥ e - PIp@ -=erversserssnssssssnsnssasasinsaans 1 1 1
747 MN70A5780 K % 4 Holder 2 2 2
748 MNT70A6 780 K e & Holder 1 1 1
749 MP 40A0571 A Oil pipe connector --««-=-xwxxerers L
750 MN70E7 688 /% 1 T BDXIXE0 e eeeennes PipE roveeesrensnsmesnran et 1 1 1
751 MP1118 002 F * T 11/64(40) X1Q-w-meeeenee Screw 1/64(40) X10-++ 2 2 2
752 MNT70A0 429 = T B ceeereeemeereseeneesninnn Holding plate-+-+++++- 1 1 1
753 MF 40A1 780 K )" A sererrerneeesnna Holder --«+-xseeer 1 1 1
754 MN70A7 780 &K PN Y- SRTTCTSPITISPIAPP AP HOIEE ++-eevssrsrmrrrnnsanresonussessinnns 1 1 1

29




(BT
ACCESSORIES

T 807
801 802 803 804 805 806 é}q -
5 808

817 818

812 =
%
(e

834 836 837 848 847 846 845 844 843 842
| |

926

30




8 &

ACCESSORIES

. 5 F A 2
I;ug. %;:.n:-lN—o ¥ B & = Description ;mt. Req.
' ' E 5 &
= X b

801 MVO0IA0128 3 > > §t DPXS5 #14---eoeeeeeee Needle DPX5 #14 ---rveeeereecens 6

MN10A1128 X 3 > §t DPX5 #18---romeveee Needle DPX5 F 18 ««croseeeeeeenees 6

MN42A0128 X = > §1 DPX5 #21 sereeeeeens Needle DPX5 21 «veeeeeeeeennnns 6
802 MSOQ02A2976 75 B M X IV F Foeommeninii. Socket Wrench 3 r-s-vsseeseseeenrenas 1 1 1
803 MSOQ2A1976 75 8 # X IV F 2, 5:ceecceninmiinnninnns Socket wrench 2.5 «+-v«s--sreeseseene 1 1 1
804 MSOQ2A0976 75 8 #E X JX F 2eeccesirencnianiinnn. Socket Wrench 2 «+resreerseerseeenes 1 1 1
805 MN25A0A76 75 A HE X X F Vf1gereeeecenerennancnennnes Socket Wrench 1/1g:+:--++sssesreees 1 1 1
806 MST10A0976 7K B # X IO F 1.5--eereemcmnreconennnes Socket wrench 1.5 «+terevecereccenacs 1 1 1

807 MNB0AT 123 K ¥ 3 eerrreereerrerreaiesaeanens BODDin s serseresrsssorarsessciinanienee 4
MNG62A0 123 K ¥ L) eereeresersiiasesieninsitas BObDin--sesseseetorsrorsititasicaianes 4 4
808 M9 0403 041 A x x DN R . T I SCrew 4. 520 ««---eveereererrasasanes 4 4 4
809 MI OS50 050 I H H HE & Beeereeceerecrsiasencniinnn WasSher 5 -«oeeereeemersenmennniniiininens 4 4 4
810 MN70A0419 RE B O L woovereereremesesinnnn Vibration preventing rubber ------- 2 2 2
811 MN70A1419 Bf | O L ceeveeeereremeeeeen -+ Vibration preventing rubber -+ 2 2 2
812 MF 60A0 137 *= 3y eeeeserieaeiecenan. cos Ol@prreeeererereenititecriiicttnenncnenenas 1 1 1
813 MBO02A0 608 X% M2 =] 2 () eeeererrerenansanennenae Screw driver (middi@) »++---+-++=-+ 1 1 1
814 MBO02Al 608 * M2 =} 2 (I eeeeeeeeraeranaennnanne Screw driver (small) «+se-eseesseene 1 1 1
815 MNI10AD172 % B > & (#) oo Thread a needle kit-----+-++-+== 1T 1 1
816 MFQ1A0565 ﬂ ﬁ -] ! E .............................. Adjusting plate for speed command disc -+- 1 1 1
817 MO0350 037 P F AN X U M3XBerrrrerrrreremeneenes SCrew M3XKH --serremmerssssesasnseeces 1 1 1
818 MNB2A0 180 4 P T 2 F A ceeveerecrrcminininniinnne Thread guid@--+-++-=+srseseesesrronene 1 1 1
925 MN72E1776 ~X Jb b #H /X — (#)(BARDH)- -+ Belt complete (Domestic only) -+ 1 1t 1
820 MFOIADT776 N Jb b B IV — 1 cevevrnimiiiiiiiniiniiee Belt GOVEr 1 eetesressasecrseninniannns 1 1 1
821 M91109004 PWII T ST A4 XY 11/6a(40)XB vreveererens Scrow 11/64(40) X8 «+eeresereeraraen 2 2 2
822 MI1506 004 7 5 7 4 X T 15/64(28)XB -eevvenereee Screw 15/p4(2B) X8 ++-+reerereerneenes 2 2 2
823 MI90410037 P F AN X 5 MAXB-ererrerersrsnannns SCrew MAXB -----rrevseserernsnininnns 1 1 1
824 MFOIEI 776 X JU b 1 IS — 2 (Jf)ererrveremeesassenens Belt cover 2 (complete) ++++++++s=see 1 1 1
825 M9 1003 045 <+ v B M4 oo NUE M4 +oeeecrerneronnennntanenncenianns 1 1 1
826 MNT72A0776 N JU b B 7% — 3 cevememnnrinninniiniinn, Belt COVEr 3-rreeeeersrersasesarnaceans 1 1 1
830 MN70ED 149 34 O Ol CaN-resrererreesrsscetsssiraisieisans 1 1 1
832 MNSOEO193 % i & B 3&3r@ - Cotton Stand -+ 1 1 1

833 MN70ED 190 % #* H# 2 S € |- ) TRTRTPRTTOTOI O PIPPITPIN Bobbin winder --- -1
MNG69EQ 190 % % H+ W)t Bobbin winder 1 1
834 MP 40A0 139 M oo Oil reservoir 1 1 1
836 M9 2002 002 F -3 S 5/16(28) X8, 2 +eeernreees Screw 5/16(28) X8, 2 ++erevrersacness 1 11
837 M9 7001 052 %5 % B B 14, Washer 14 -+ eceeereenssininiinnniienn 1 1 1
838 MO Q701009 O P - S F | oreverrevrrmmmmernneninnnn. Magnet block for reservoir ---+++ 1 1 1
839 MFO1EDQ 418 ¥ () -reenmreseesmesnnnnnnas Hinge complete -« :cssererereenenns 2 2 2
840 MF 00A0 608 X% 3 =] DI < T TTI I Screw driver (large)------------=-- 1 1 1
842 MF20A1 783 B + La | JEECTITTIRI PRI RTRIS R PR Knee lifter shaft ------ B | 1 1
843 MF20A1729 E X M I8 X cccccmriiinn, SPriNg =--sreeeeeeseees -1 1 1
844 MO 2001 031 B & &  Jb b e, BOlt -+-=sseerserrorsarsrernitarsireniinns 1 1 1
845 M9 1506 045 ] B 15/64(28) eeeeeennencerens NuUL 15/64(28) +++sseeereeereeernunaacannas 2 2 2
846 M9 1520 001 1b X X S 15/64(2B) X 2T +eereee e Screw 15/64(28) )27 -+ ++evsesrssereres 2 2 2
847 MN70A0724 B Lt ¥ Knee lifter Grank «---+---+«=-s=sseeess 1 1 1
848 M9 0515 065 E E-type Stop rfing 9--+----rsesmeessess 1 1 1
849 MF60A0734 Vinyl GOVEr - +eeesresessmmsnnsnnnnns 1 1 1
850 MN70A0740 7 F@It -+vvresersverersesenenaenesueanraseanens 1 1 1
852 MNJ40AD 578 B Knee lifter pin 1 1 1
828 MN70E0 139 Oil reservoir complete -+« 1T 1 1

31




F26

F24

F23

F—bFrTvxy M2THEX M1 TXC-CNF v b
AUTO CHANGER KIT 2 STEPS TYPE XC-CN KIT

F19 F18 F17

- . SEARAN

I;ig. g;::m_b B & & Description IE\mL Reg.
= & k

= I B

FI MO91013088 OA—HYUVL /A K comnnnnnnni, Rotary solenoid «-+s+swremrmeeeeeeees 1 1 1
F2 MNG62A1 601 = 3+ . B LR LI TSSOSO OPIIPII Solenoid bracket:-«sseessssereecennns 1 1 1
F3 MNG62A3 601 iIE A - JERTTITIIOIIREREPICIPITIIRD Rubber stop bracket:--+-+s++--=-+ 2 2 2
F4 M9 0603 037 SW,PW-PF N R & MEXI2 wereereeneenneenns SOTEW MBXX]2-++wrerasesreresasssssance 4 4 4
F5 M92206 031 % & K JU b oceeeeemeeeenininieenn BOlt «+oeeeserentettraiiiiiiiiiieiienenns 2 2 2
F6 MNG2A0 691 /¢ 4 * DY TP Packing ------er-seeeesersmnsnesinennians 2 2 2
F7 MNGE2A0 228 .- (51 7 ) LT p DFiVE Crank ---+-+rereeresesenssasanannes 1 1 1
F8 M9 1650 020 < A& REIE A ZT T MEXBeerreeeeeereeanennaas SCrew MB)CB ++rverreesnnarencneannanes 4 4 4
F9 MNG62AD 339 & IAS o rrreremreneneeaseeeneeniaans COVEE ++veeessesassassnnnnnesassasannanses 11 1
F10 M9 0420 037 SW,PW-PF N X T MEAXB--recesererecnnennes SErew MAXKB +reessersrenceviseanananee 2 2 2
FI1 MNB85E0513 % 1 B XC-CN -oeoeeeemreseeenes Control switch panel XC-CN -+ i1
F12 MNS85A1508 ¥ ¥ z B () reerrerreremeneneenns Cable (complete) «----x-+ewveereses 1 1 1
F900 MNB5E0 510 % 113 i (M) Installation plate (complete) -+ 1 1 1
FI3 MO1103004 7 5 < ) Screw 1/6a(40) X 13-+ wrerressessnens 2 2 2
F14 MNB85A0713 /8 1 > BAnd -++veesrsrrrrmrenmensnasnaceraanaaans 1 1 1
F1I5 MNB85A1713 1>3210v Band ---+-veeererererrereranseacanaennens 1 1 1
F16 MNBS85A0 419 RS RUbbD@r pad ««++:-wsseeesseesaracsensas 2 2 2
FI7 M91112004 7 5 = 1 Serew 11/6a(40) X171 cvereeeseeresenss 2 2 2
F18 M9 0421 050 K& WAShEr 4 -ovmvrreereerescsannesenaonnns 2 2 2
F19 MNB85A0484 1 UM I X Needle selection swich XC-LMR -+ 1 1 1
F20 ™9 3009 050 B B e T R P 2 2 2
F21 MNG62EQ 955 X &= B () oeeeeerrenmeennnenns Pitman rod assy.:«-----sssssreesses 1 1 1
F22 MNG62A1 228 .4 (FERD) ------evvvnnreeeenens DIVEN Grank - rssesesersssamsaiennes 1 1 1
F901 MYI15E3310 B X 4 v F (#)LE-FM-CFT----- Knee switch (complete) LE-FM-CFT 1 1 1
F23 MNG62E1 484 B X 4 v F LE-CFT=] srerrererenens Knee switch LE~CFT=] -e-eceveevess 1 1 1
F24 MNG62A2 601 1 £+ B e Knee switch mount bar «+-«-----++ 1 1 1
F25 M9 1553 022 K 1A B OMBXTQ weerevesremenennens Bolt MBIX]Q ----errermseseenmmnmnnnnannns 1 1 1
F26 MNG62A0 603 R £+ BE  eeeeenerieiea, Knee switch supporter--=--=-=-=+-- 1 1 1

32




i2 A—bFx>Tvxy MD8IFE21 JLE-CNAX Y b
AUTO CHANGER KIT 8 STEPS TYPE LE-CNA KIT

. o AN

';;g_ ’ g‘;:?rf No_l\ B & B Description gmt. Reg.
55 s

= T m

F40 M9 6201 096 # 1E B (BH)LE-CNA--c-ceeveee Control switch panel (complete) LE-CNA-- 1 1 1
FA1 MNSS5BO713 3 — K JX 2 K S coeeevmrimnniiiiinin, Band ««seeeseererereremnerensererannnnannns 1 1 1
F42 MNBS85B0 508 & % k B O(R) e Cable (complete) «---x--sceesereeees 1 1 1
F43 M9 0420 037 SW-PWHTPF AN XY MAXB--rerereorreosennnens SCrEeW MADKE - oeeeeersenasminsiannnnns 3 3 3
F44 MNG2A0 601 HR 1 ;ST ERPT T PRSPPI Mounting plate«------=+s=ss-sseeeesens 1 1 1
FA5 MO O450 050 I 1 F EE £ 4o, Washer 4 «+oeeereesrinmmseniaimnnnnenee 2 2 2
FA6 MO 1103004 7 5 7 A % T 1/64(40)X135ereervernes Screw 11/64(40) X713 -werermeeeeeennens 2 2 2

3 EREDEA LTFEBRUE YIS vy FERE2TE 21 IXC-CN¥y bER-TT,
Note : The solenoid-driven presser foot lifter and knee switch of 8 steps type LE-CNA kit as same as those of 2
steps type XC-CN kit as you see page 32.

33




@ b:_yn %i%

GAUGE PARTS LIST

FEI
§tiR Needle Plate *1U Feed Dog ‘ T st4% | INUIR | IXUIR
AlAT A7ar
Presser | Needle | (%) (B)
IMIATW| AT1AT | BIAT | MTIATW | MTATW B1AT L4k . X
(?:AE) (EME) Foot Clamp Slide Slide
Denim ’ Plate (L) |Plate (R)
o]
L] —
@) §t7¢1.8 §tRe1.6
—
EwEYF Wy F {I
/8 1.7 1.15
/s /8
AIAT 1/g~1/2
MI1ATW
T
© 1/8~1/2 Vg~1/2 | 1/g~V/2
=
gj%%:
E3 P E3PaN Fig. 551 A 1AA KL b
@ $1761.8| 1.8X2.8 | 2.2X3.2 | §tK$1.6 Connecting Bolt
EEyF | BEYF | BEVF | EEYTF
3/16~3/8 1.7 1.7 1.7 1.15 (T
3/16~3/8 | 3/16~3/8 | 3/16~3/8 | 3/16~3/s 1/g~1/2 | M5004023
‘—57*
- L. E
. §tr R BIAT
O §HR$1.8] 1.8X2.8 | 2.2X3.2 1/g~1/2
EEYyF | By F | thE v F Fig. 690 71 /3—
1/2 1.7 1.7 1.7 Wiper
/2 1/2 /2 1/a~1/2 |MN72A0980

34




18 47— Uiha
GAUGE PARTS LIST

& I— K Parts No.
gtih~tik §tiR ®=l EV(F=L) HI $tEx [ ZANUIR(E)ZANVIR(A)
Gauge Size |Needle Plate| Feed Dog Feed Dog | Presser Foot Needle Slide Plate | Slide Plate
(for Denim) Clamp (L) (R)
TYPE MIATW
1/8(3.2m/m) | MN50J4101 | MN50J4104 | MN60J4104 | MN10J4105 | MN25J4102 | MN72A1473 | MN72A1474
3/16(4.8™/m) | MN50H6101 | MN50H6104 | MN51H6104 | MN10J6105 | MN25J6102 | MN72A1473 | MN72A1474
1/4(6.4™/m) | MN50J8101 | MN50J8104 | MN51J8104 | MN10J8105 | MN25J8102 | MN72A1473 | MN72A1474
5/16(8™/m) MN50J9101 | MN50J9104 | MN51J9104 | MN10J9105 | MN25J9102 | MN72A2473 | MN72A1474
3/8(9.5™/m) | MN50K1101 | MN50K1104 | MN51K1104 | MN10K1105 | MN25K1102 | MN72A2473 | MN72A1474
V/2(12.7/m)| MNSOK3101 | MN50K3104 | MN51K3104 | MN10K3105 | MN25K3102 | MN72A3473 | MN72A1474
TYPE ATAT
1/8(3.2™/m) | MN50J4101 | MN60J4104 — MN10J4105 | MN25J4102 | MN72A1473 | MN72A1474
3/16(4.8™/m) | MN50H6101 | MN5TH6104 — MN10J6105 | MN25J6102 | MN72A1473 | MN72A1474
1/4(6.4m/m) | MN50J810T | MN51J8104 — MN10J8105 | MN25J8102 | MN72A1473 | MN72A1474
5/16(8™/m) MN50J9101 | MN51J9104 — MN10J9105 | MN25J9102 | MN72A2473 | MN72A1474
3/8(9.5™/m) | MN50K1101 | MN51K1104 — MN10K1105 | MN25K1102 | MN72A2473 | MN72A1474
1/2(12.7™/m)| MNSOK3101 | MN51K3104 —_— MN10K3105 | MN25K3102 | MN72A3473 | MN72A1474
TYPE BI1AT
1/8(3.2m/m) | MN52J4101 | MN52J4104 MN26J4105 | MN25J4102 | MN72A1473 | MN72A1474
3/16(4. 8™/m) | MN52H6101 | MN52H6104 — MN26J6105 | MN25J6102 | MN72A1473 | MN72A1474
1/4(6.4™/m) | MN52J8101 | MN52J8104 — MN26J8105 | MN25J8102 | MN72A1473 | MN72A1474
5/16(8™/m) MN52J9101 | MN52J9104 — MN26J9105 | MN25J9102 | MN72A2473 | MN72A1474
3/8(9.5™/m) | MN52K1101 | MN52K1104 S MN26K1105 | MN25K1102 | MN72A2473 | MN72A1474
1/2(12.7™/m)| MN52K3101 | MN52K3104 E— MN26K3105 | MN25K3102 | MN72A3473 | MN72A1474
*7Y 3> LEE(EMA)
1/8(3.2™/m) — MN72J2104 E— — — S S
3/16(4.8"/m) — MN72J4104 —_ — — — —
1/4(6.4™/m) — MN72J6104 — — — —_— —
5/16(8™/m) N MN72J7104 S E— — — E—
3/8(9.5™/m) — MN72J8104 —_— — — — —
E)A TV ar LB EWAE) O — WIETYPE MIATWHSSEEEAT S,

35






